
 1 

 ITEM # __27___ 
 DATE: 04-28-20 

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT: INSTALLATION SERVICES FOR 69 KV UG POWER CABLE TOP-O-

HOLLOW SUBSTATION - CONTRACT COMPLETION 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On August 28, 2018, City Council awarded a contract to Primoris Aevenia, Inc., Johnston, 
IA, in the amount of $171,732.50, for the installation of underground cable at the Top-O-
Hollow substation. 
 
There was one change order to the contract. 
 
Change Order #1: On August 30, 2018, a change was approved to increase the purchase 
order by $27,267.45 to change the size of the 69 kV power cable and accessories. 
 
The total contract amount including the one change order is $198,999.95. The 
Engineer’s estimate of the cost of the construction was $350,000.  
 
The material and the services in the contract with Primoris Aevenia, Inc have now been 
delivered and accepted. Once completion is accepted, the 5% retainage that was held 
can be released per the contract terms and conditions.  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

  
1. Accept completion of the contract for the Installation Services for 69 kV UG Power 

Cable Top-O-Hollow Substation with Primoris Aavenia, Inc., Johnston, IA. 
 
2. Delay acceptance of this project. 

 
CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
The contractor has delivered all the materials and provided the services specified under 
the contract, and the City is obligated to make final payment.  
 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1 as stated above.  
 


	COUNCIL ACTION FORM

